SRR

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no., : 2185 0f2021
Date of filing:
Pranav Saran

R/0: A-11, Geetanjali Enclave, New Delhj-1 10017 Complainant

!i

Versus

M/s Advance India Projects Limited s
Regd. office: AIp], Joy street, Sector 66, Golf Course
Extn Road, Gurugram, Haryana-~12_2.0._0~:1;_a 4N Respondent

Shri. Arun Kumar
Shri. Vijay Kumar Goyal
Shri Ashok Sangwan

Page 1 of 21




& GURUGRAM

Amount paid

15. | Occupation certificate

assured return dated 23.12.202 1)
14. | Application for grantof OC | 17.07.2020
(As per page no. 84 of reply)
________________________———————-—-____________________________

Complaint no. 2185 onOZL‘

(As per statement of account dated -1
15.02.2021 on page no.04 of application for
assured return dated 23.12.202 1)
Rs.1,35,48,039.63 /-

(As per statement of account dated
15.02.2021 on page no.04 of application for

28.09.2020
(AS per page no. 84 of reply)

16. | Intimation of constructive

'S per page 86 of the reply)

possession
17. | Legal notice by complainant
objecting constructive

01.12.2020

bossession of the unit
18. | Pre- termination letter

19. Assured return clause

e Lo

16.01.2021

| pay 99,704/~ per month by wa y of assured
| return to'the allottee from 13% May, 2016 or
_dég?ﬂ}gﬂ_exgcutiqp of agreement till date of
| possession of unit

(Pg. 121 of the complaint)

(As per page no. 136 of complaint)

Clause 32 of unit buyer agreement: Assured
Return-

Where the allottee has opted for payment
plan as per annexure-A attached herewith
and é'ccoﬁa*;hg)jf;* the company has agreed to

[As per page no. 93 of com plaint]

Facts of the complaint

The complainants have submitted as under:

a. The respondent company announced the launch of "A[PL, Joystreet"

Project in the year 2008. The complainant while searching for an

retail outlet was lured by the sales representatives of the company

to buy a retail outlet in thejr project namely “AIPL Joystreet” project

at Sector 66, Gurugram Haryana. The Respondent claimed that they

have taken all due approvals, sanctions and government

Page 3 of 21



___________________________ Complaint no. 2185 of 2021

€ GURUGRAM

site. Even after making all payments as per the demand letters sent
by the respondent, did not get the possession as per the time
specified in the unit buyer agreement,

That the respondent vide letter reference no JOY/RET/0138 issues
the complainant 12 postdated cheques against the assured returns
SO guaranteed under the unit buyers agreement vide letter dated
25th April 2017. The project “Joystreet AIPL” is registered under
RERA. The registration no. of the projectis 157 of 2017.

The complainant kept pursuing th"e matter with the representatives
of the respondent by v151tmg thelr office regularly as well as raising
the matter to when wﬂl they deliver the project and why
construction was gomg on at such a sIow pace but to no avail,

That the complamant received a letter from the respondent party
dated 30th November 2 019 wherem the respondent claimed various
frivolous reasons for remlttmg the assured return as per the terms
of the BBA siting the NGT ban on construction, However, it is
pertinent to note that the complainant had already paid more than
90% of the total sale consideration on time. Conversely, the
respondent company was unable to live up to its terms of the BBA.
That the respondent issued a letter on 20th March 2020 notifying
the complainant that the super area of his allotment had been
decreased by 16.72 8q. ft. Thus, reducing his super area from 1083
sq. ft. to 1066.93 sq. ft. It is pertinent to note that the said
communication carries no clarification as to whether the
appropriate authority ever granted the requisite permission to

change the super area.

Page 5 of 21



G-_UEU—GTRAM Eomplaint no. 2185 ofzozﬂ

common area maintenance charges, infrastructure augmentation
charges, electric switch in station and deposit charges and sewage/
storm water /water connection charge, electric meter charge,
registration charges, which were not payable by the complainants.

The complainant made a tota] payment of X1,35,48,039/- against a
total consideration of 1,44,57,842 /- towards the total basic sale
price (hereinafter referred to as the BSP), development charges
(hereinafter referred to as the EDC) /infrastructure development
charges (hereinafter refe‘rr“d to'as the IDC), IFMS, PLC, of the unit

from 2018 onwards, The com It

ant opted for down payment plan

and made payments promptly and ll‘l a tlmely manner as and when
the demand letters were raised by the respondent and thereafter,
the respondent.

That the complainant issued a notice to the respondent against the
illegal demands claimed by the respondent in the garb of the notice
of offer of possession. The"corriplél-inant after losing all the hope from
the respondent company, after beiné mentally tortured and also
losing considerable amount, are constramed to approach this
Hon'ble Authorlty for redressal of thelr grlevance

The Complamant has been offered the Constructlve Possession” of
the unit measuring 1083.65 sq. ft. whereas he had booked a unit with
anarea of 1066.93 sq. ft. and that too for “physical possession” of the
unit. The complainant wishes to draw your kind attention to the
discussions the complainant had with the respondent at the time of
booking when it was clearly specified that what the complainant

needs is a physical possession to which you had agreed as well.

Page 7 of 21



) GURUGRA

Complaint no. 2185 of 2021

for a revised offer of possession with the exact amount that is
payable by the complainant as per the agreed terms and conditions
at the time of booking the unit.

The grievance of the complainant relates to breach of contract, false
promises, gross unfair trade practices and deficiencies in the
services committed by the company M/s Advance India Projects
Limited in regard to the umt offerecl to the complainant including
few demands which are not as per the commitment made at the time
of booking of the Unit to the complalnant and hence are unjustified
and illegal. It appears that the unit buyer S agreement has not been
intentionally prov1ded to the complamant in spite of complainant’s
repeated request as possibly the respondent is aware of the fact that
the delivery schedule has to be mentloned in the unit buyer’s
agreement.

There is no second thought to the fact that the complainant has paid
total payment ofﬁl 35 48 039/ as per ‘details attached with the
statement of accounts. That the grlevances of the complainant relate
to breach of contract, false pro mlses gross unfair trade practices and
deficiencies in the services committed by the company M /s Advance
India Project Limited with regard to the unit offered to them.

Even after taking 1,35,48,039/- as the payments, the builder, after
a delay of considerable amount of time with no possible date of
delivery, no unit buyer’s agreement has now offered the constructive
possession, whereas the complainant has opted for the physical
possession. As per Clause 45 of the unit buyer’s agreement the

company was to hand over the possession of the said unit within a

Page 9 of 21



4

Eomplaint no. 2185 of 2021

Direct the respondents to pay the interest so accrued on the entire
amount paid by the complainant at the prescribed rate for every
month of delay, as the complainant had booked a unit in a complex
based on the brochure and not a stand-alone unit.

Direct the respondent to obtain the renewal of the license and
subsequently obtaining the occupation certificate.

Direct the respondent, not to cancel the allotment of the unit.

Itis most respectfully prayed that this Hon’bje Authority be pleased to
take suo moto action for in'itf.af;fhéfproceedings Under Section 59 for
not getting the project reg1stered as the same being registerable.
Direct the Respondent, tOpI‘(}VldethedetaﬂS required to be disclosed
by the promoterﬂ_under Rule4(1)(a) of the HRERA Rules.

Direct the Respdr{dént to provide the details of land and license cost
actually incurred by Respondents (a]ong with all supporting
documents) in terms of the Rule 4 of HR’-ERARules.

Direct the Respondent to deposit an amount equivalent to seventy
percent of the amount already realized and to be realized (including
towards overdoes, unsold _:i:nyent_o_ry_an_d construction which is yet to
be completed) by it from the Aliofteés:t)fzihié‘ Respondent Units in a
separate bank account as per RERA Regulations which shall be used
solely for its construction and development of the said project in
compliance with the provisions of Section 4(2)(1)(D) of RERA Act &
Rule 4 of HRERA Rules.

Direct the Respondent to produce the complete books of accounts and
the complete record so that your good office could validate and get the

same audited/ investigated by an independent agency to verify and

Page 11 of 21



e

d.

? HARERA

i Bt i Complaint no. 2185 0f2{]21“

5 GURUGRAM

That the complainant, after checking the veracity of the project
namely, ‘AIPL Joystreet, Sector 66, Gurugram had applied for
allotment of a unit vide the Booking Application Form. The
complainant agreed to be bound by the terms and conditions of the
documents executed by him. That based on it the respondent
allotted to the complainant Unit no. 039 having tentative super area
of 1083.65 sq. ft. for a sale consideration of Rs. 1,25,82,260/-

(exclusive of the regist;;a-_t;_._;j':n_<- :%},_;»a'"rges, stamp duty, service tax and

other charges). The comp mam; nd the respondent executed the
Unit Buyer’s Agreement oh ;05266.:2016 and the complainant agreed
to be bound by the same, . \ AN

That the complainant was e.l"wra.ré from“ thé very inception that the
unit has been booked by him not for the purpose of self-occupation
and use by the Applicant but for the purpo.se of leasing out to third
parties along wf’c’h,_i___éqrgbiﬁed-; units as larger area. The complainant
gave rights to the fesgpncxient: to-pglea;é-alt\éthe unit along with other
combined unit as a]argerareaand“that the complainant would not
object to the same. The respondent had the authority to negotiate
and finalize the leasing arrangement in 'té'r.ms of the unit and the
complainant had agreed to execﬁte the dodcuments as and when
necessary and desired by the respondent in this connection. The

relevant clauses ie., Clause 41 of Schedule 1 of the Booking

Application Form and Clause 33 of the Agreement are as under: -

“41. The Applicant has clearly understood that the Unit is not for
the purpose of self-occupation and use by the Applicant and is for the
purpose of leasing to third parties along with combined units as
larger area. The Applicant has given unfettered rights to the
Company to lease out the Unit along with other combined units as q
larger area on the terms and conditions that the Company would

Page 13 of 21



10.

Complaint no. 2185 of 2021

E.I Territorial jurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCp dated 14.12.2017 issued by

Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of

the present complaint,

E. Il Subject-matter jurisdiction

Page 15 of 21




13,

14.

15

Complaint no. 2185 of 2021

E.V. Direct the respondent to pay the balance amount due to the
complainant from the respondents on account of the interest, as per the
guidelines laid in the RERA, 2016,

F.VI. Direct the respondents to pay the interest so accrued on the entire
amount paid by the complainant at the prescribed rate for every month of
delay, as the complainant had booked a unit in a complex based on the
brochure and not a stand-alone unit.

[n the present matter the authority observed that the buyers’ agreement
was executed inter se parties on 08.06.2016. Clause 45 provides for the
handing over of possession of the subject unit within 42 months with a

further grace period of six months;fre Ist January 2016. The period of

42 months expires on 01.01.20: Q{%As%far as grace period of six months is
concerned the same is allowed :h_eifnj\-g:unc'lila-lifiecl. Therefore, the due date
of possession comes out to be 0;.06..'20‘_20. As per the documents available
on record the respondent offered the po:sséssion of the unit on
03.10.2020 after obtaining OC from the bompetent authority on
28.09.2020.

Before adjudicating upon the rélief of delay possession charges it would
be relevant to give observation uponthevalldlty of the offer of possession
dated 03.10.2020. The coﬁigﬁilaiznaﬁg mthe present matter have pleaded
that the respondent offer_éd:'-rrthé\-\co'nstr-uc%five"offéi?_ of possession although
as per BBA but the claﬁsés of tﬁe sald BBA were arbitrary, illegal and are
in violation of provisions of the Act, 2016. On the contrary the
respondent, contended that the arrangement between the parties was to
transfer the constructive possession of the unit and the same was
mutually agreed between the parties in application form and thereafter
in the BBA.

The authority herein observes that the complainants were very well

aware of the fact that the said unit was not for the purpose of self-

Page 17 of 21



actually incurreq V Respondents (along with all.supportfng documents ) in
terms of the Rule 4 Of HRERA Rules, : r

EXIL Direct the Respondent to deposit an amount equivalent ¢, seventy
percent of the amoynt already realized and to be realized (including
towards overdoes, t}nsa{d ‘inventory and construction Which is yet to pe
completed) by it from the Allottees of the Respondent Units ip a separate
bank account qs per RERA Regulationswhich shall be useq solely for its
construction and development of the said Project in compliance with the
Provisions of Section 42)()(D) Of RERA Act & Rule 4 of HRERA Rules,
F.XIII. Direct the Respondent to Produce the complete books of accounts and
the complete record so that your good office coulq validate and get the
Same audited/ in vestigated by an in dependent agency to verify and ensure

of Urban Area Rules, 1976 reaq With Section 11 (4) (9) of RERA Act.
Page 19 of21




Complaint no. 2185 of 2021

21.
22

Complaint stands disposed of

File be consigned to registry,

Al
k San wan) (Vijay Km
Memb r %}\/

Member

[Arun Kumar]
C aL'__ erson

Haryana Reg] Estate
Dated: 27, 05.2025

Page 21 of 21




